
Non-GAAP Financial Information 
In addition to disclosing financial results that are determined in accordance with generally 
accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”), the Company also discloses in 
this document certain non-GAAP financial information including adjusted operating income, 
adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings per share, as well as revenue adjusted for the 
impact of acquisitions and other items (as defined in the Pro forma (Organic) Revenue section of 
this document).  Management believes pro forma revenue is a useful measure for evaluating 
current period performance as compared with prior periods and for understanding underlying 
trends.   
 
Management believes that operating income adjusted for restructuring, integration and other 
items is a useful measure to help investors better assess and understand the Company’s 
operating performance, especially when comparing results with previous periods or forecasting 
performance for future periods, primarily because management views the excluded items to be 
outside of Avnet's normal operating results.  Management analyzes operating income without the 
impact of these items as an indicator of ongoing margin performance and underlying trends in 
the business.  Management also uses these non-GAAP measures to establish operational goals 
and, in some cases, for measuring performance for compensation purposes.  
 
Management believes net income and EPS adjusted for the impact of the items described above 
is useful to investors because it provides a measure of the Company’s net profitability on a more 
comparable basis to historical periods and provides a more meaningful basis for forecasting 
future performance.  Additionally, because of management’s focus on generating shareholder 
value, of which net profitability is a primary driver, management believes net income and EPS 
excluding the impact of these items provides an important measure of the Company’s net results 
of operations for the investing public.   
 

Other metrics management monitors in its assessment of business performance include return 

on working capital (ROWC), return on capital employed (ROCE) and working capital velocity 

(WC velocity).  

 

 ROWC is defined as annualized operating income, excluding restructuring, 

integration and other items, divided by the sum of the monthly average balances of 

receivables and inventory less accounts payable.  

 ROCE is defined as annualized, tax effected operating income, excluding 

restructuring, integration and other items, divided by the monthly average balances 

of interest-bearing debt and equity (including the impact of restructuring, integration, 

impairment charges and other items) less cash and cash equivalents.  

 WC velocity is defined as annualized sales divided by the sum of the monthly 

average balances of receivable and inventory less accounts payable.   
 
Any analysis of results and outlook on a non-GAAP basis should be used as a complement to, 
and in conjunction with, data presented in accordance with GAAP.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Third Quarter Fiscal 2013 
 
  

Third Quarter Ended Fiscal 2013

Diluted

Op Income Pre-tax Net Income EPS

$ in thousands, except per share data

GAAP results…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..  167,610$        144,375$        86,196$          0.62$       

Restructuring, integration and other charges ……………………………………………………………   27,341            27,341            25,786            0.18         

Income tax adjustments……………………………………………………………………………………………………….  -                  -                  13,371            0.10         

Total adjustments………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….27,341            27,341            39,157            0.28         

Adjusted results……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..  194,951$        171,716$        125,353$        0.90$       

 
 
Items impacting the third quarter of fiscal 2013 consisted of the following: 
 

 Restructuring, integration and other charges of $27.3 million pre-tax consisted of $14.9 
million for integration-related costs of which $8.8 million related to the exit of two multi-
employer pension plans in Japan, $14.6 million for severance, a credit of $10.8 million for 
acquisition related charges of which $11.2 million related to the reversal of an earn-out 
liability, $7.1 million for other charges of which $6.6 million related to the exit of a non-
integrated business, $2.2 million for facility exit-related costs, and a credit of $0.6 million to 
adjust prior year restructuring reserves no longer required.     

 An income tax adjustment of $13.4 million primarily related to the increase to a valuation 
allowance against existing deferred tax assets and increases to tax reserves.    

 
Third Quarter Fiscal 2012 

Third Quarter Ended Fiscal 2012

Diluted

Op Income Pre-tax Net Income EPS

$ in thousands, except per share data

GAAP results…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….   216,774$        200,923$        147,562$        1.00$       

Restructuring, integration and other charges………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….  18,609            18,609            13,691            0.10         

Gain on bargain purchase…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  -                  (4,460)             (4,460)             (0.03)       

Income tax adjustments…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  -                  -                  (5,168)             (0.04)       

Total adjustments……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 18,609            14,149            4,063              0.03         

Adjusted results……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  235,383$        215,072$        151,625$        1.03$       

 
 
 
Items impacting the third quarter of fiscal 2012 consisted of the following: 
 
 Restructuring, integration and other charges of $18.6 million pre-tax related to cost reduction 

actions initiated during the third quarter and acquisition and integration charges associated 
with acquired businesses. The charges consisted of $6.7 million for severance, $3.1 million 



for facility exit costs and fixed asset write downs, $4.0 million for integration costs, $4.2 
million for acquisition transaction costs, $1.4 million for other restructuring charges, and a 
reversal of $0.8 million to adjust prior year restructuring reserves;     

 a gain on the bargain purchase of $4.5 million pre- and after tax related to the acquisition of 
Unidux Electronics Limited (Singapore) for which the gain was not taxable; and     

 an income tax adjustment of $5.2 million related primarily to the combination of favorable 
audit settlements, certain reserve releases and the release of a valuation allowance on 
deferred tax assets which were determined to be realizable.  
 
 

Pro Forma (Organic) Revenue  
Pro forma or Organic revenue is defined as reported revenue adjusted for (i) the impact of 
acquisitions by adjusting Avnet’s prior periods to include the sales of businesses acquired as if 
the acquisitions had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2012 (ii) the impact of a divestiture of a 
small business in TS Asia, and (iii) the impact of the transfer of a business from TS Americas to 
EM Americas, which did not have an impact to Avnet on a consolidated basis but did impact the 
pro forma sales for the groups by approximately $7 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2012.  
Sales taking into account the combination of these adjustments are referred to as “pro forma 
sales” or “organic sales.”   
 

Revenue

Acquisition / 

Divested Pro forma

as Reported Revenue Revenue

(in thousands)

Q1 Fiscal 2013……………………………………………………………. 5,870,057$      222,785$           6,092,842$        

Q2 Fiscal 2013……………………………………………………………. 6,699,465        22,954              6,722,419          

Q3 Fiscal 2013……………………………………………………………. 6,298,699        -                    6,298,699          

YTD Fiscal year 2013…………………………………………………………….18,868,221$    245,739$           19,113,960$      

Q1 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,426,006$      420,232$           6,846,238$        

Q2 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,693,573        426,351            7,119,924          

Q3 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,280,557        331,967            6,612,524          

Q4 Fiscal 2012……………………………………………………………. 6,307,386        248,589            6,555,975          

Fiscal year 2012…………………………………………………………….25,707,522$    1,427,139$        27,134,661$       
 
 
“Acquisition Revenue” as presented in the preceding table includes the effects of acquisitions 
and divestitures that have occurred subsequent to December 31, 2011.   
.   
 

   

   
   

 
  



ROWC, ROCE and WC Velocity 
 

The following table presents the calculation for ROWC, ROCE and WC velocity (dollars in thousands).  

 

    
 

Quarterly Reconciliations  
References to restructuring and other charges, debt extinguishment costs and other items 
and/or the exclusion thereof refer to the following charges taken in the quarters indicated (with 
reference to the appropriate SEC filing in which further disclosure of these charges first 
appeared). All other quarters had no such charges recorded: 
 

• Q3FY13 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $27.3 million pre-tax consisted 
of $14.9 million for integration-related costs of which $8.8 million related to the exit of 
two multi-employer pension plans in Japan, $14.6 million for severance, a credit of $10.8 
million for acquisition related charges of which $11.2 million related to the reversal of an 
earn-out liability, $7.1 million for other charges of which $6.6 million related to the exit of 
a non-integrated business, $2.2 million for facility exit-related costs, and a credit of $0.6 
million to adjust prior year restructuring reserves no longer required.  An income tax 
adjustment of $13.4 million primarily related to the increase to a valuation allowance 
against existing deferred tax assets and increases to tax reserves. (Form 8-K filed April 
25,2013) 

Q3 FY 13 Q3 FY 12

Sales……………………………………………………………                 .6,298,699 6,280,557

Sales, annualized……………………………………………………………(a) 25,194,797 25,122,226

Adjusted operating income (1) ……………………………………………………………                 . 194,951 235,383

Adjusted operating income, annualized……………………………………………………………(b) 779,806 941,532

Adjusted effective tax rate (2)……………………………………………………………                 . 27.30% 29.43%

Adjusted operating income, net after tax……………………………………………………………(c) 566,919 664,439

Average monthly working capital

 Accounts receivable……………………………………………………………                 .4,806,901 4,542,093

 Inventory……………………………………………………………                 .2,328,051 2,540,034

 Accounts payable……………………………………………………………                 .(3,233,582) (3,172,879)

   Average working capital……………………………………………………………(d) 3,901,370 3,909,248

Average monthly total capital……………………………………………………………(e) 5,376,597 5,179,911

ROWC = (b) / (d)……………………………………………………………                 . 19.99% 24.08%

WC Velocity = (a) / (d)……………………………………………………………                 . 6.46           6.43           

ROCE = (c ) / (e)……………………………………………………………                 . 10.54% 12.83%

(1) See reconciliation to GAAP amounts in the preceding tables in this Non-GAAP 

Financial Information Section.

(2) Adjusted effective tax rate is based upon a year-to-date (full fiscal year rate for 

FY12) calculation excluding restructuring, integration and other charges and tax 

adjustments as described in the reconcilation to GAAP amounts in this Non-GAAP 

Financial Information Section.  



• Q2FY13 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $24.9 million pre-tax, $19.9 
million after tax and $0.14 per share on a diluted basis for the second quarter. 
Restructuring charges of $16.1 million pre-tax consisted of $7.3 million for severance, 
$8.5 million for facility exit costs and fixed asset write-downs and $0.3 million for other 
restructuring charges. Pre-tax integration costs and acquisition transaction costs were 
$7.6 million and $3.0 million, respectively. In addition, the Company recorded a credit of 
$1.8 million pre-tax to adjust reserves related to prior year restructuring activity that were 
no longer required; a net gain consisting of an adjustment of $1.7 million pre-tax to 
increase the gain on bargain purchase recorded in the first quarter of fiscal 2013 to 
adjust the net assets acquired, partially offset by a loss on divestiture of $1.7 million pre-
tax related to a small business in TS Asia; and an income tax adjustment of $17.4 million 
primarily related to a favorable settlement of a U.S. income tax audit for an acquired 
company.  (Form 8-K filed January 24, 2013 and form 10-Q filed January 25,2013) 

• Q1FY13 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $37.4 million pre-tax which 
consisted of $25.9 million for severance, $4.0 million for facility exit related costs, $0.3 
million for other charges, $2.8 million for transaction costs associated with recent 
acquisitions, $5.0 million for integration-related costs, and a reversal of $0.6 million to 
adjust prior year restructuring reserves. A gain on the bargain purchase of $31.3 million 
pre-and after tax related to the Internix, Inc. acquisition for which the gain was not 
taxable and an income tax adjustment of $12.2 million primarily related to a favorable 
settlement of an income tax audit. (Form 8-K filed October 25, 2012 and Form 10-Q filed 
October 26,2012) 

• Q4FY12 – Restructuring, integration and other charges of $20.5 million pre-tax, which 
included $6.7 million of other charges related to legal claims; a small adjustment to the 
gain on bargain purchase related to the business in Japan acquired in the third quarter; 
and a net tax benefit of $4.0 million, which is comprised of (i) a tax benefit of $26.3 
million for the release of tax reserves against deferred tax assets that were determined 
to be realizable during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2012, partially offset by (ii) a tax 
provision of $22.3 million primarily related to the impact of withholding tax related to legal 
entity reorganizations and the establishment of tax reserves against deferred tax assets 
that were determined to be unrealizable during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2012. (Form 8-
K filed August 8, 2012 and Form 10-K filed August 10, 2012) 

• Q3FY12 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $18.6 million pre-tax related to 
cost reduction actions initiated during the third quarter and acquisition and integration 
charges associated with acquired businesses. The charges consisted of $6.7 million for 
severance, $3.1 million for facility exit costs and fixed asset write downs, $4.0 million for 
integration costs, $4.2 million for acquisition transaction costs, $1.4 million for other 
restructuring charges, and a reversal of $0.8 million to adjust prior year restructuring 
reserves; a gain on the bargain purchase of $4.5 million pre- and after tax related to an 
acquisition for which the gain was not taxable; and an income tax adjustment of $5.2 
million related primarily to the combination of favorable audit settlements, certain reserve 
releases and the release of a valuation allowance on deferred tax assets which were 
determined to be realizable.  (Form 8-K filed April 26, 2012 and Form 10-Q filed April 27, 
2012) 

• Q2FY12 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $34.5 million pre-tax related to 
cost reduction actions initiated during the second quarter and acquisition and integration 
charges associated with acquired businesses. The charges consisted of $19.8 million for 
severance, $7.4 million for facility exit costs, $3.4 million for integration costs, $3.1 
million for transaction costs, $1.7 million for other restructuring charges, and a reversal 
of $0.9 million to adjust prior year restructuring reserves.  Other costs include $1.4 
million pre-tax related to the write-down of a small investment and the write-off of 



deferred financing costs associated with the early retirement of a credit facility; and an 
income tax adjustment of $0.5 million primarily related to the combination of a favorable 
audit settlement and release of a valuation allowance on certain deferred tax assets 
which were determined to be realizable, mostly offset by changes to existing tax 
positions primarily for transfer pricing. (Form 8-K filed January 26, 2012 and Form 10-Q 
filed January 27, 2012) 

• Q1FY12 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $28.1 million pre-tax which 
were incurred primarily in connection with the acquisition and integration of acquired 
businesses and consisted of $10.8 million for transaction costs associated with the 
recent acquisitions, $8.3 million for severance, $7.3 million for integration-related costs, 
$2.4 million for facility exit related costs and other charges, and a reversal of $0.7 million 
to adjust prior year restructuring reserves. A gain on the bargain purchase of $31.0 
million pre-and after tax related to the Unidux acquisition for which the gain was not 
taxable partially offset by $2.0 million pre-tax of charges primarily related to the write 
down of two buildings in EMEA; and an income tax adjustment of $13.9 million primarily 
related to the non-cash write-off of a deferred tax asset associated with the integration of 
an acquisition. (Form 8-K filed October 25,2011 and Form 10-Q filed October 28, 2011) 

• Q4FY11 - Restructuring, integration and other charges of $7.3 million pre-tax related to 
the integration of businesses acquired; a credit of $3.6 million pre-tax related to the 
reversal of restructuring and purchase accounting reserves established in prior years; 
and a tax benefit of $52.7 million related primarily to the release of tax reserves against 
deferred tax assets that were determined to be realizable during the fourth quarter of 
fiscal 2011 (Form 8-K filed August 10, 2011 and Form 10-K filed August 12, 2011)   

• Q3 FY11 -  Restructuring, integration and other charges of $16.3 million pre-tax were 
incurred in connection with the acquisition and integration of acquired businesses.  A 
loss on investments of $6.3 million pre-tax related to the write down of investments in 
smaller technology start-up companies and income tax adjustments of $3.0 million 
primarily related to uncertainty surrounding deferred tax assets, additional transfer 
pricing exposure and audit settlements. (Form 8-K filed April 28, 2011 and Form 10-Q 
filed April 29, 2011)   

 


